International revenues Revenue  Congestion revenues complete yes no no no 0.0

Other income  Transfers of assets from customers Customer contributions complete yes yes no yes (63.3)

Other income  Revenue  EGI contracts complete yes no no no 0.0

Other income  Optimal use of assets Telecom contracts complete yes no no no 0.0

50Hertz Transmission (Germany) revenues (at 100%)

Vertical grid revenues n/a Grid use contract complete yes no no no 0.0

Ancillary-services revenues n/a Contract for balancing groups complete yes no no no 0.0

Other income n/a Customer contributions complete yes yes no yes (23.5)

 Elia Group – 27-07-18 – p40

The impact of the transition to IFRS 15 on the revenue of the segments Elia Transmission Belgium and 50Hertz
Transmission Germany as at 30 June 2017 is shown below:

Elia Transmission (Belgium) revenues – Period ended 30 June

2017

30 June

2017

30 June

2017

  (as originally reported) (restated) difference

Grid connection 21.2 21.2 0.0

Management and development of grid infrastructure 240.8 240.8 0.0

Management of the electrical system 60.0 60.0 0.0

Compensation for imbalances 81.4 81.4 0.0

Market integration 12.3 12.3 0.0

International revenue 20.8 20.8 0.0

Other income  48.8 35.7 (13.1)

Subtotal revenues and other income 485.3 472.2 (13.1)

Settlement mechanism: deviations from approved budget (47.0) (47.0) 0.0

Total revenues and other income 438.3 425.2 (13.1)

The companies which are included in the 50Hertz Transmission Germany segment are accounted for using the equity
method (at 60%) as at 30 June 2017, therefore the impact of IFRS 15 on their revenue recognition is given in the entry
'Share of profit of equity-accounted investees (net of income tax)' in the Group's results.

The summarised impact on the Group's revenue is detailed below:

Revenues – Period ended

30 June

2017

30 June

2017

30 June

2017

(as originally reported) (restated) difference

Revenue  392.9 392.9 0.0

Transfers of assets from customers 13.9 0.8 (13.1)

Total revenue  406.8 393.7 (13.1)

Other operating income

50Hertz Transmission (Germany) revenues – Period ended 30 June

2017

30 June

2017

30 June

2017

 (as originally reported) (restated) Difference

Vertical grid revenues 631.2 631.2 0.0

Horizontal grid revenues 103.2 103.2 0.0

Ancillary services revenues 61.5 61.5 0.0

Other income  30.0 30.5 0.5

Subtotal revenue and other income 825.9 826.4 0.5

Settlement mechanism: deviations from approved budget (143.4) (143.4) 0.0

Total revenues and other income 682.5 683.0 0.5

 Elia Group – 27-07-18 – p41

Services and technical expertise 2.1 2.1 0.0

Own production 10.4 10.4 0.0

Optimal use of assets 7.4 7.4 0.0

Other 11.4 11.4 0.0

Gain on sale PPE 0.2 0.2 0.0

Total other operating income 31.5 31.5 0.0

The impact on the results of the Group can be found in the table below for the period ended 30 June 2017, as well as, for
the impact on the opening equity at 31 December 2017.

(*) Total assets, total equity, basic earnings per share and equity per share are stated per 31 December 2017, instead of 30 June 2017.

Accounting policies
The above implies changes to the accounting policies as at 31 December 2017. Under IFRS 15, received client

contributions are presented under ‘Other liabilities’ and recognised in revenues over the lifetime of the underlying asset.

c. Impact on the interim financial statements

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated. As

explained in note 13(a) here above, IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information. The

reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated

balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Key figures – Period ended 30 June

2017

30 June

2017

30 June

2017

  (as originally

reported)

(restated) difference

Total revenues 438.3 425.2 (13.1)

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees (net of

income tax)

52.6 52.8 0.2

Income tax expenses (25.6) (21.2) 4.4

Net profit 111.0 102.5 (8.5)

Total assets (*) 6.596.5 6.582.3 (14.2)

Total equity (*) 2.640.7 2.563.3 (77.4)

Key figures per share

Basic earnings per share (EUR) (*) 2.33 1.68 (0.65)

Equity per share (EUR) (*) 43.36 42.09 (1.27)

 Elia Group – 27-07-18 – p42

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

(in € million) 31 December

2017 (as

originally

reported)

IFRS 15

31 December

2017

(restated)

IFRS 9

1 January

2018

(restated)

ASSETS

   NON CURRENT ASSETS 6,093.2 (14.1) 6.079,1 3.2 6,082.3

Property, plant and equipment  3,202.4 0.0 3.202,4 0.0 3,202.4

Intangible assets and goodwill 1,738.6 0.0 1.738,6 0.0 1,738.6

Trade and other receivables 147.8 0.0 147,8 0.0 147.8

Equity-accounted investees 942.7 (14.1) 928,6 3.1 931.7

Other financial assets (including derivatives) 60.9 0.0 60,9 0.0 60.9

Deferred tax assets 1.0 0.0 1,0 0.1 1.0

CURRENT ASSETS 503.2 0.0 503,2 (0.3) 502.9

Inventories 13.6 0.0 13,6 0.0 13.6

Trade and other receivables 281.1 0.0 281,1 (0.3) 280.8

Current tax assets 3.8 0.0 3,8 0.0 3.8

Cash and cash equivalents 195.2 0.0 195,2 0.0 195.2

Deferred charges and accrued revenues 9.6 0.0 9,6 0.0 9.6

Total assets 6,596.5 (14.1) 6.582,3 2.9 6,585.2

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 2,641.8 (77.4) 2,564.4 2.9 2,567.3

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,640.7 (77.4) 2,563.3 2.9 2,566.2

Share capital 1,517.6 0.0 1,517.6 0.0 1,517.6

Share premium 11.9 0.0 11.9 0.0 11.9

Reserves 173.0 0.0 173.0 0.0 173.0

Retained earnings 938.2 (77.4) 860.8 2.9 863.7

Non-controlling interest 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 1.1

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,984.6 63.3 3,047.9 0.0 3,047.9

Loans and borrowings 2,834.7 0.0 2,834.7 0.0 2,834.7

Employee benefits 84.3 0.0 84.3 0.0 84.3

Provisions 20.8 0.0 20.8 0.0 20.8

Deferred tax liabilities 40.9 (21.4) 19.5 0.0 19.5

Other liabilities 3.8 84.6 88.5 0.0 88.5

CURRENT LIABILITIES 970.0 0.0 970.0 0.0 970.0

Loans and borrowings 49.5 0.0 49.5 0.0 49.5

Provisions 4.5 0.0 4.5 0.0 4.5

Trade and other payables 378.5 0.0 378.5 0.0 378.5

Current tax liabilities 2.9 0.0 2.9 0.0 2.9

Accruals and deferred income 534.6 0.0 534.6 0.0 534.6

Total equity and liabilities 6,596.5 (14.1) 6,582.3 2.9 6,585.2

 Elia Group – 27-07-18 – p43

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

(in € million) - 6 month period ended 30 June   2017 (as

originally

reported)

IFRS 15 2017 (restated)

Continuing operations

Revenue   406.8 (13.1) 393.8

Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale   (5.6) 0.0 (5.6)

Other income   31.4 0.0 31.4

Services and other goods   (157.7) 0.0 (157.7)

Personnel expenses   (72.5) 0.0 (72.5)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment   (63.8 0.0 (63.8)

Changes in provisions   0.4 0.0 0.4

Other expenses   (18.0) 0.0 (18.0)

Results from operating activities   121.0 (13.1) 108.0

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees (net of

tax)
  52.6 0.2 52.8

EBIT *   173.7 (12.9) 160.8

Net finance costs   (37.1) 0.0 (37.2)

Finance income   2.7 0.0 2.7

Finance costs   (39.8) 0.0 (39.8)

Profit before income tax   136.6 (12.9) 123.7

Income tax expense   (25.6) 4.4 (21.1)

Profit from continuing operations   111.0 (8.4) 102.5

Profit for the period   111.0 (8.4) 102.5

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   111.0 (8.4) 102.6

Non-controlling interest   (0.1) 0.0 (0.1)

Profit for the period   110.9 (8.4) 102.5

 Elia Group – 27-07-18 – p44

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

(in € million) – 6 month period ended 30 June

2017

(as originally

reported)

IFRS 15
 2017

(restated)

   Profit for the period   110.9 (8.4) 102.5

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow

hedges
  4.7 0.0 4.7

Related tax   (1.6) 0.0 (1.6)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations   7.6 0.0 7.6

Related tax   (2.6) 0.0 (2.6)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax   8.1 0.0 8.1

Total comprehensive income for the period 119.0 (8.4) 110.6

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

   Owners of the Company   119.1 (8.4) 110.7

Non-controlling interest   (0.1) 0,0 (0.1)

Total comprehensive income for the period 119.0 (8.4) 110.6

 Elia Group – 27-07-18 – p45

14. Related parties

Controlling entities
The core shareholder of Elia System Operator is still Publi-T. Other than the yearly dividend payment, no transactions
occurred with the core shareholder in the six months ended 30 June 2018.

Transactions with key management personnel
The key management includes Elia's Board of Directors and Elia’s Management Committee. Both Elia’s Board of Directors

and Elia’s Management Committee have a significant influence across the entire Elia Group.

At 50Hertz Transmission (Germany), key management personnel include Eurogrid International CVBA’s Board of